GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 105
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02™° FEBRUARY, 2024

COLLEGES OF NURSING
105 : ADV. ADOOR PRAKASH:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the existing nursing schools upgraded as Colleges of Nursing under the Central Sector Scheme for upgradation;

(b) the present status of the implementation of the scheme along with the nursing schools upgraded so far details, State/UT-wise;

(c) the details of the pending proposals before the Union Government and the present status, State/ UT-wise; and

(d) whether any proposal has been received from the State Government of Kerala for upgradation of School of Nursing into College of Nursing since the implementation of the scheme, if so, the details thereof and the status of the proposals submitted by the state?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE
(Dr. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (d) Under the Central Sector Scheme “Development of Nursing Services”, funds to the tune of Rs.7.00 crore is released for Upgradation of each School of Nursing into College of Nursing. So far, 48 Institutes have been allocated funds for upgradation of School of Nursing into College of Nursing. List of these 48 institutions along with funds released so far is at Annexure-I.


Annexure-I

S.N [ State Name of Institution Fund
0 released (Rs.
In crore)
1 Gujarat 1. School of Nursing, Sir T. General Hospital, Jail 1.025
Road, Bhavnagar
2. School of Nursing, S.S. Hospital, Baroda 1.025
2 Jharkhand | 3. School of Nursing, Mahatma Gandhi Memorial 5.065
Medical College Hospital, Jamshedpur.
4. School of Nursing, Patliputra Medical College and 2.025
Hospital Dhanbad.
5. School of Nursing, Rajendra Institute of Medical 1.025
Sciences, Nurses Hostel, Bariatu, Ranchi
3 Himachal | 6. GNM Training Center Indira Gandhi Memorial 4.40
Pradesh Hospital, Shimla,
4 Manipur 7. School of GNM, RIMS Campus, Imphal, 3.00
8. GNM Training School Churachandpur, Manipur 2.25
9. GNM TRAINING SCHOOL, THOUBAL, Manipur 2.19
5 Rajasthan | 10. SON, PBM Hospital Bikaner, 5.205
11. SON, Mahatma Gandhi Hospital, Jodhpur. 5.205
12. SON, Maharana Bhupal Govt. Hospital, Udaipur. 5.205
13. SON, J.L.N Medical College and Asso. Group 5.205
of Hospital, Ajmer.
14. General Nursing Midwifery Training Center, 5.205
Maharaja Bhim Singh Singh Hospital, Kota.
6 Tamil 15. School of Nursing, Govt. K.G Hospital Chennai, 1.025
Nadu
16. School of Nursing Govt. M.K Medical College 1.025
Hospital, Salem.
7 Uttar 17. School of Nursing BHU Institute of Medical 1.025
Pradesh Science, Varanasi.
8 West 18. School of Nursing, Medinipur Medical College 1.025
Bengal and Hospital, Medinipur.
19. School of Nursing Culcutta National Medical 1.025
College and Hospital, Kolkota.
20. Govt. School of Nursing, Satara 3.75
9 Maharashtral 21. Govt. School of Nursing, Nashik 3.75
22. Govt. School of Nursing, Sndhudurg 3.75
23 .Principal GNM School, Udhampur, 3.75
24. Principal GNM School, Pulwama, 3.75
25. Principal GNM School, Kulgam, 3.75
26. Principal GNM School, Akhnoor, 3.75
10 Jammu &]"27. Principal GNM School, Shopian, 3.75
Kashmir 28. Principal GNM School, Budgam, 3.75
29. Principal ANM Schoo, Rajouri 3.75
30. Principal ANM Schoo, Reasi 3.75
31. Principal ANMT School/ Dy CMO, Kathua, 3.75
32. Principal ANMT School/ Dy CMO, Doda 3.75


33. Principal, State Nursing School, Naharlagun, 6.10
Arunachal Pradesh
34. Principal, Government Nursing School, Pasighat, 6.10

1 Arunachal | Arunachal Pradesh

Pradesh 35.Govt. ANM Nursing School, Namsai, Arunachal 2.9218

Pradesh
36.Govt. ANM Nursing School, Namsai, Arunachal 2.50
Pradesh
37. School of Nursing, Civil Hospital, Shillong, 2.00
Meghalaya

12 |Meghalaya [38. School of Nursing, Theresa House Training 2.50
Centre, Ganesh Das Govt. M.C.H Hospital, Shillong,
Meghalaya

13 [Tripura 39. Nurses Training Institute AGMC & GBP 3.4482
Hospital, Agartala,
40. school of Nursing, Naga Hospital Authority 2.19
Kohima/ Kohima-Upgradation school of Nursing into

14 Nagaland Colrege of Nuriing Nagalani
41. School of Nursing, IMDH, Mokokchung, 2.2025
Nagaland.
42. School of Nursing, District Hospital, Dimapur 3.75
43. Govt. College of Nursing, Secunderabad, 2.77375
Telangana
44. Govt. School of Nursing Osmania General 2.77375
Hospital, Hyderabad, Telangana

15 [Telangana 45. School of Nursing, MGM Hospital, Warangal 1.525
46. Govt. School of Nursing, Makloor, Nizamabad 1.525
47. Government School of Nursing, Bodhan, 1.525
Nizamabad

16 |Mizoram 48. School of Nursing, Lunglie, Mizoram 3.75

